4,646,751 2,090,967  38,793,208 83,585,211

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to currency risk in the event of a change in the Euro exchange rate (EUR). The following

table shows the analysis of the effects of the change in the exchange rate of the HRK in the amount of increase or

decrease in the value of HRK by 10% compared to the EUR. The 10% rate is used for the internal reporting to the

Management Board on the Foreign Exchange Risk Management and represents the Board's estimate of reasonably

possible changes in the exchange rates of foreign currencies. The analysis is performed only for receivables and

liabilities denominated in foreign currency and represents their adjustment at the end of the period for a 10%

exchange rate change. Sensitivity analysis includes external loans denominated in currencies other than the

lessor's or lessee's currency. The positive/negative amount below indicates an increase in profit or another capital

when HRK strengthens by 10% in relation to the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the HRK against the

relevant currency, the effect would be the same but in a negative amount.
In HRK

 2016 2017

Exchange rate effects EUR +10%

Profit or loss  (3,414,646) 8,567,618

Exchange rate effects EUR -10%

Profit or loss  3,414,646 (8,567,618)

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it concludes credit agreements with variable interest rates. The

Company’s exposure to interest rates on the basis of financial assets and liabilities is detailed under the sub-

heading Liquidity risk management. The Company manages this risk by maintaining an appropriate ratio of fixed

and variable interest rates in its credit portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The analysis of the effects of interest rate changes has been made only for financial instruments with variable

interest rates, due to which the Company was exposed to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period. The

[…]

EUR 4,646,751 2,090,967  38,793,208 83,585,211

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to currency risk in the event of a change in the Euro exchange rate

(EUR). The following table shows the analysis of the effects of the change in the exchange rate

of the HRK in the amount of increase or decrease in the value of HRK by 10% compared to the

EUR. The 10% rate is used for the internal reporting to the Management Board on the Foreign

Exchange Risk Management, and represents the Board's estimate of reasonably possible

changes in the exchange rates of foreign currencies. The analysis is performed only for

receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and represents their adjustment at

the end of the period for a 10% exchange rate change. Sensitivity analysis includes external

loans denominated in currencies other than the lessor's or lessee's currency. The

positive/negative amount below indicates an increase in profit or another capital when HRK

strengthens by 10% in relation to the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the HRK

against the relevant currency, the effect would be the same but in a negative amount.

in HRK   2016   2017

Exchange rate effects EUR +10%

Profit or loss (3,414,646) 8,567,618

Exchange rate effects EUR -10%

Profit or loss 3,414,646 (8,567,618)

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it concludes credit agreements with variable

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to interest rates on the basis of financial assets and

liabilities is detailed under the sub-heading Liquidity risk management. The Company manages

this risk by maintaining an appropriate ratio of fixed and variable interest rates in its credit

portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The analysis of the effects of interest rate changes has been made only for financial

instruments with variable interest rates, due to which the Company was exposed to interest